

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
CARLOS RASHAD GOULD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—————◆—————
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—————◆—————
GREGORY A. CASTANIAS
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001-2113
(202) 879-3939

DAVID L. HORAN
Counsel of Record
DAVID J. SCHENCK
PAUL F. THEISS
JONES DAY
2727 N. Harwood Street
Dallas, TX 75201-1515
(214) 220-3939
dlhoran@jonesday.com
Counsel for Petitioner

April 30, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)’S “EXCEPT” CLAUSE FORBIDS AN ADDITIONAL SENTENCE FOR FIREARM POSSESSION WHERE ANY COUNT OF CONVICTION REQUIRES A MINIMUM SENTENCE GREATER THAN THAT PRESCRIBED IN SECTION 924(c)(1)(A).....	7
A. The Plain Language Of Section 924(c)(1)(A) Compels The Conclusion That “Any Other Provision Of Law” Was Intended To Apply Broadly To Statutes Requiring Mandatory Minimum Sentences For Any Count Of Conviction.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Most Natural Reading Of The “Except” Clause’s Plain Language Encompasses Any Law Under Which The Defendant Will Be Sentenced For Any Count Of Conviction	13
II. THE STATUTE’S PURPOSE AND CONTEXT CONFIRM THIS UNDERSTANDING OF SECTION 924(C)(1)(A)’S PLAIN LANGUAGE.....	15
III. THE GOVERNMENT AND THE FIFTH CIRCUIT MISUNDERSTAND AND MISCONSTRUE THE “EXCEPT” CLAUSE	18
A. The Government’s And The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation Improperly Reads Language Into The Statute To Narrow The Scope Of Its Expansive Language On An Assumption Of Congressional Incompetence	19
B. The Government And The Fifth Circuit Have Mistakenly Relied On The Inapplicable Canon Of <i>Noscitur A Sociis</i>	25
C. The Government And The Fifth Circuit – Ignoring Both The Sentencing Guidelines And A District Court’s Discretion To Impose Greater Than Mandatory Minimum Sentences – Have Wrongly Hypothesized That Interpreting The “Except” Clause According To Its Plain Language Would Lead To “Illogical” Results	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Even If The “Except” Clause Were In Any Way Ambiguous In Light Of The Government’s Interpretation, The Rule Of Lenity Would Still Compel The Court To Adopt Petitioner’s Interpretation	36
CONCLUSION	41
APPENDIX (18 U.S.C. § 924(c))	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	25, 26
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	16
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	34
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955).....	37
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2237 (2009)	16
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980)	34, 35
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	7, 32
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	20
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930).....	35
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1849 (2009).....	34
<i>Dunn v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997)	34
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2010 WL 1189557 (Mar. 30, 2010).....	25, 27, 28
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990).....	39
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926)	20
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	38
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	39
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009).....	22, 23
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2183 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	16
<i>Russell Motor Car Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 514 (1923).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	27
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	20, 23
<i>United States v. Almany</i> , 598 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	38
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 205 F. App'x 196 (5th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	37
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009)	22
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	35
<i>United States v. London</i> , 568 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2009)	3, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	36
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	7
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008)	38
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	37
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2010 WL 1540082 (Apr. 20, 2010)	28
<i>United States v. Whitley</i> , 529 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2008)	2, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 558 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	35, 38
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	17

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(i).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)(ii)	11, 33
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B).....	29
21 U.S.C. § 846	1, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7).....	11
MISCELLANEOUS	
Brief of Respondent, <i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , No. 08-495 (Mar. 25, 2009)	23
<i>Criminal Use of Guns: Hearing on S. 191 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 105th Cong. (1997)	17
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 09-466 (Oct. 20, 2009)	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 105-386, 112 Stat. 3469 (1998)	8, 9
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines § 2B3.1(b)(2)(A) (2009).....	30
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines § 2B3.2(b)(3)(A)(i) (2009).....	30
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines § 2D1.1(b)(1) (1997).....	30
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines § 2D1.1(b)(1) (1998).....	30
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines § 2D1.1(b)(1) (2009).....	30
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines § 2K2.4 cmt. n.4 (2009).....	30
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines § 5K2.6 (1997).....	30
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines § 5K2.6 (1998).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines § 5K2.6 (2009).....	30
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1976).....	11
